



Electronic communications

Our shareholder records show that you have not signified that you wish to receive paper copies of Bodycote's annual and interim results and meeting notices. As a result we are writing to tell you that Bodycote's 2013 Interim Report, highlights of which are provided below, is now available on our website - www.bodycote.com. Shareholders should read the whole of the Interim Report and not rely on the summarised information set out in this letter.

Should you wish to revert to receiving physical copies of documents, you can request this by contacting our registrars, Capita, by telephone on 0871-664-0300 (within the UK calls cost 10p per minute plus network extras; lines are open 8.30 am to 5.30 pm, Monday - Friday) or +44(0)208-639-3399 (from overseas) or online at www.capitashareportal.com.

Dear Shareholder,

Interim results highlights:

	Half year to 30 June 2013	Half year to 30 June 2012 (Restated) ¹
Revenue	£316.5m	£301.3m
Headline operating profit	£52.4m	£47.3m
Operating profit	£50.3m	£45.4m
Headline profit before taxation	£50.6m	£45.8m
Profit before taxation	£48.5m	£43.9m
Headline operating cash flow	£46.5m	£52.3m
Operating cash flow	£43.5m	£49.1m
Net debt	£27.1m	£16.7m
Basic headline earnings per share	20.0p	18.3p
Basic earnings per share	18.9p	17.3p
Interim dividend per share	4.4p	4.0p

Interim management statement overview

Bodycote made good progress in the first half of 2013. Reported revenues increased by 5.0% (2.6% in constant currencies). Acquisitions made in 2012 added 7.0% to Group revenues, whilst organic revenues (in constant currencies) were lower by 4.5% (£13.5m) compared to the first half of 2012. Headline operating profit¹ grew by 10.8% to £52.4m, operating profit¹ grew by 10.8% to £50.3m, and Group headline margin² at 16.6% increased by 90 basis points (2012: 15.7%).

Two achievements within the results are worthy of note. The first is the resilience of the profits in the face of organic revenue³ declines in some sectors and the second is the further expansion of Group margins.

The profit resilience stems from the good cost management and efficiency gains in the parts of the Group that suffered revenue declines. In the Automotive & General Industrial (AGI) business the organic revenue declines of £10.9m were accompanied by a downside operational gearing of only 19%. This is far lower than seen in prior periods of sales decline and the resilience results directly from management actions and represents a validation of Group strategy. The lower organic sales in AGI were not unexpected given the global macroeconomic weakness. The heavy truck and tooling sectors were particularly weak, with sharp declines globally. The organic decline of £2.6m in the Aerospace, Defence & Energy (ADE) business revenues represented, we believe, a short-term slowdown in the inherent long-term growth of the aerospace and energy markets. The volatility of the oil & gas markets, with notable de-stocking in North America, combined with the weak general industrial elements of these divisions more than offset the growth segments. Notwithstanding this, organic profits increased by £1.2m in the ADE business.

¹ 2012 restated for the adoption of IAS 19 (Revised) 'Employee Benefits', which has the effect of reducing headline operating profit and operating profit by £0.2m, reducing finance charge by £0.3m and increasing profit before taxation by £0.1m.

Headline operating profit as a percentage of sales.

³ Organic revenue growth or decline is defined as the change in revenue excluding the impact of foreign exchange rate movements and the impact of acquisitions.



The other key achievement in the half was the expansion of Group headline margin by 90 basis points over the same period in the prior year. Cost reductions played an important part in this with average headcount down a further 2.9% (excluding the impact of acquisitions). However, the contribution of some 70 basis points of the improvement in Group margins coming from the new technologies of S³P (Specialty Stainless Steel Processes) and HIP PF (Hot Isostatic Pressing Product Fabrication) was particularly pleasing. When the strategy of investing in these technologies was launched in 2010 it was clear that these nascent businesses would take some time before they had a meaningful impact on Group results. Growth in these technologies has been very good and margins have remained strong notwithstanding the investments in capital and operating expenses required. Now, some three years later, these growing businesses are thriving and are becoming a meaningful part of the Group.

The three acquisitions completed last year have been integrated into the Group and are performing well. The seamless integration of these businesses is not only due to the hard work of the North American management teams involved but is also testament to the attitude and skill sets of the employees that came with the acquisitions. To date, information flow and best practice transfer has been a two way street with the acquired businesses learning from the pre-existing businesses and vice versa. Overall the acquisitions added £21.2m in revenues and £4.6m in headline operating profit in the first six months of 2013, adding some 40 basis points to Group headline margin.

Headline operating cash flow conversion was 89%⁴ (2012: 111%) yielding an operating cash flow of £43.5m. Net capital expenditure of £28.6m represents a capital expenditure to depreciation ratio of 1.0 times (2012: 1.1 times), in line with our stated intent to invest in capacity to service specific areas of long-term demand growth. Investment has been focussed on our new technologies, notably in HIP and S³P, expanded capacity to service the aerospace market and replenishment of assets in some of the acquired businesses which were under-invested.

As we move into the second half of 2013 we will continue to implement our successful strategy. The key elements of the Group's strategy are: a focus on services that are highly valued by our customers; targeted customer engagement; increasing our emerging market footprint; growth in selected new technologies; and the drive for operational excellence.

Earnings per share

Basic headline earnings per share from operations for the half year were 20.0p (2012: 18.3p). Basic earnings per share from operations for the half year were 18.9p (2012: 17.3p). Diluted earnings per share were 18.9p (2012: 17.3p).

Dividend

The Board has declared an interim dividend of 4.4p (2012: 4.0p) which represents an increase of 10% over the prior year. The interim dividend will be paid on 7 November 2013 to all shareholders on the register at the close of business on 4 October 2013.

Summary and outlook

The Group delivered a good first half result, with last year's acquisitions performing well. Improvements in mix and rigorous cost control outweighed softness in demand, resulting in increased margins.

Looking forward, we expect a broadly similar outcome in the second half and therefore the Board continues to expect modest progress for the year as a whole.

The Board remains confident that Bodycote's strategy will continue to deliver good profits, cash and returns through the business cycle.

A copy of the full interim report, extracts from which are given above and which I recommend you to read in full, together with the presentation made to City analysts on 25 July 2013, are available to read or download from the Group's website.

Yours faithfully,

Alan Thomson

Chairman

Financial Calendar 2013-2014		
Interim dividend for 2013	7 November 2013	
Results for 2013	February 2014	
Annual General Meeting	April 2014	
Final dividend for 2013	May 2014	
Interim results for 2014	July 2014	
Interim dividend for 2014	November 2014	

⁴ Headline operating cash flow divided by headline operating profit.

Bodycote plc • Springwood Court • Springwood Close • Tytherington Business Park • Macclesfield • Cheshire • SK10 2XF • UK Tel: +44 (0)1625 505300 • Fax: +44 (0)1625 505313

Registered Office: As above - Registered No. 519057 (England)